
JCCCAT (5) 357-444 (1 990) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 5 
1990 

CONTENTS 

357 An Electron Spectroscopic Study of the Adsorption of Nitrogen on a Ni/Ti02 Catalyst prepared in situ in the 
Spectrometer: Evidence for Dissociative Adsorption in the Strong-metal-support-interaction (SMSI) State 
Ranga Rao, C. N. Ramachandra Rao 

Dohmeier, Rainer Mattes, Hansgeorg Schnockel 

Gangavarapu 

358 Synthesis and Molecular Structure of the Cyclic Hexamer of 2,3-Dimethylbutene Aluminium Monochloride 

359 Ni[sn(NB~t)~SiMe~]~:  a Stable Stannylene Analogue of Nickeltetracarbonyl 
361 Asymmetric Synthesis in Carbon-Carbon Bond Forming Reactions of a-Diazoketones catalysed by Homochiral 

362 Homochiral Group Transfer in Organic Synthesis via a-Diazocarbonyl Intermediates 

364 Synthesis and Characterisation of [Ru3(C0)&3-q2 : q2 : q2-C6H6)] 

366 Synthesis and Properties of 3,9-Dithiaperylene: A Third Isomer of Peri-Condensed Weitz-Type Donors based on the 

367 Soluble Oligoimide Molecular Lines which have Persistent Poly(anion radicals) and Poly(dianions) 

370 Novel Solid-state Support for Rapid Synthesis of Radiopharmaceuticals Labelled with [ llC] Cyanide 

Carsten 

Michael Veith, Lothar Stahl, Volker Huch 

Rhodium(I1) Carboxylates 

Dilworth, Norah T. Garvey, Michael Kennedy, M. Anthony McKervey, Michael B. O’Sullivan 

Anthony H. Wright, Dario Braga, Fabrizia Grepioni 

Perylene Skeleton 

Barbara J. Stallman, Wing Sum V. Kwan, Jean Francois Penneau, Larry L. Miller 

Somawardhana, Munawwar Sajjad, Richard M. Lambrecht 

Michael Kennedy, M. Anthony McKervey, Anita R. Maguire, Gregory H. P. Roos 
Jeremiah C. Collins, Brid M. 

Brian F. G. Johnson, Jack Lewis, Marcia Martinelli, 

Kazuhiro Nakasuji, Akio Oda, Jiro Toyoda, Ichiro Murata 
Timothy M. Dietz, 

Chandrasiri W. 

371 

373 

374 

375 
377 

378 

380 
383 
385 

387 
389 

39 1 

393 

29Si NMR Studies of the Transformation of Silicate Anions in the System Na20-Si02-nHz0 (n  = 9, 5) in Crystals, Melts, 
and Solution 
Isolation and X-Ray Structure Determination of [OS~(CO)~~(C~H, ) ] ,  an Indyne ‘Butterfly’ Cluster 
Brian F. G. Johnson, Jack Lewis, Paul R. Raithby 
Photochemical Reaction of o-Alkylphenyl 1,3-Diketones. A New Method for the Preparation of Benzocyclobutenones 
Michikazu Yoshioka, Masayuki Arai, Kaori Nishizawa, Tadashi Hasegawa 
Simple 3-Hydroxythiophenes [Thiophen-3(2H)-ones] 
[Os3(CO)12Cl(SnC12){cpM(CO)3}]: Heteropentametallic Chain Cluster Complexes with no Bridging Ligands (cp = 
q5-cyclopentadienyl; M = Mo or W) 
Regio- and Stereo-selectively Deuteriated Sialyl Glycerolipids for Dynamic Studies by 2H NMR Spectroscopy 
Marie Letellier, David Fenske, Harold C. Jarrell 
Polyphenol-Anthocyanin Copigmentation 
Electroactive Monolayers of an Amphiphilic Quinone on Glassy Carbon Surfaces 
Electron Rich Acetylide Clusters; Molecular and Electronic Structure and Reactions of 
O S ~ ( C O ) ~ ( ~ ~ - ~ ~ - C Z C R ) * ( ~ - P P ~ ~ ) ~  (R = Ph, Pri); 50-electron Species with Expanded Metal Frameworks 
Cherkas, Nicholas J. Taylor, Arthur J. Carty 
Self-sensitized Photopolymerization of Pyrrole 
Formation of a Highly Asymmetric Tridentate New Ligand upon Addition of Acetone to a Co-ordinated 1,4-Diazabuta- 
1,3-diene Francisco J. Garcia Alonso, Victor Riera, Marilyn Vivanco, Monserrat GBmez, ConcepciBn LBpez, Xavier 
Solans 
Complex Formation by Peptides containing More than One Prolyl Residue; Some Unexpected Trends with Biological 
Implications 
Electrogenerated Electrophilic Reagents from Sulphur: A New Access to Bismethoxyaryl Sulphides 
Guillanton, Quang Tho Do, Jacques Simonet 

Hubert Koller, Gunter Engelhardt, Jurgen Felsche 
Hong Chen, 

Gordon A. Hunter, Hamish McNab 

Dilshad B. Firfiray, Anne Irving, John R. Moss 
RenC Roy, 

Ya Cai, Terence H. LiUey, Edwin Haslam 
Min D. Liu, Charles R. Leidner 

Andrew A. 

Isabel Rodriguez, Jaime Gonzalez-Velasco 

Leslie D. Pettit, Simon I. Pyburn, Wojciech Bal, Henryk Kozlowski, Michel Bataille 
Georges Le 

I 



J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1990 

394 

395 
397 

399 

400 

402 

403 

405 

406 

408 

410 

413 

414 

416 

418 

420 

42 1 

424 

426 

428 

429 

43 1 
432 
434 

436 

438 

439 

441 

443 

Palladium(0)-mediated Intramolecular Lactonization of Allylic Alcohol Derivatives; Unusual Substituent Effect of the 
Trifluoromethyl Group on &Lactone Formation 
Taguchi 
A Short Synthesis of Dibenzofurans and Dibenzothiophenes 
A Novel Cyclam-Nickel(I1) Complex appended with a Tris-(2,2’-bipyridine)-Ruthenium(11) Complex (Cyclam = 1,4,8,11- 
tetra-azacyclotetradecane) 
Nickel-catalysed Alkylative Alkenation of Orthothioesters with Grignard Reagents; a Convenient Procedure for 
introducing the Isopropenyl Group. Synthesis of Substituted 1,3-(Bis-trimethylsilyl)propenes 
Luh, Jim-Min Fang 
Synthesis of (2R)- and (2s)-[ l-13C]-2-Amino-2-methylmalonic Acid, Probes for the Serine Hydroxymethyltransferase 
Reaction: Stereospecific Decarboxylation of the 2-pro-R Carboxy Group with the Retention of Configuration Neil R. 
Thomas, Verne Schirch, David Gani 
The Mechanism of Addition of Nitrogen Dioxide to Alkenes. Evidence from 15N Nuclear Polarisation Joy L. Powell, 
John H. Ridd, John P. B. Sandall 
Aromatizing Oligomerization of 1 ,2-Di-isocyanoarene to Quinoxaline Oligomers Yoshihiko Ito, Eiji Ihara, Masahiro 
Hirai, Hiroshi Ohsaki, Atsushi Ohnishi, Masahiro Murakami 
The Thiophene Nucleus as a Diene or a Dienophile in the Intramolecular Diels-Alder Reaction of N-(2-Thienyl)allene 
Carboxamides Gerhard Himbert, Hans-Jurgen Schlindwein, Gerhard Maas 
A New Intramolecular Aldol based Route to Benzannelated Bicyclo[3.3. llnonane Derivatives Richard J. K. Taylor, 
Stephen M. Turner, David C. Horwell 
(~s-Pentaphenylcyclopentadienyl) { 1-(~6-phenyl)-2,3,4,5-tetraphenylcyclopentadienyl}iron(~~), [Fe($-C5Ph5){ (q6-C6H5)- 
C5Ph4}], a Linkage Isomer of Decaphenylferrocene 
Anthony F. Masters 
Facile Retro Diels-Alder Reaction of a Pentamethyltricyclo[5.2. l.O2~6]decenone Derivative: Synthesis of (+)-15(S)- 
Prostaglandin A2 
Bacillariolides I and 11, a New type of Cyclopentane Eicosanoids from the Diatom Nitzschia pungens 
Yuzuru Shimizu 
New Electrogenerated Conducting Poly(thiophenes) containing Substituted Phenyl Groups 
Youssoufi, Robert Garreau, Francis Garnier, Marc Lemaire 
Heterolytic Oxygen-Oxygen Bond Formation via gem-Dialkylperoxonium Ions Stephen P. Best, A. J. Bloodworth, 
Michael D. Spencer 
New Entry to the Perhydrofuro[2,3-b]furan Ring System Fusao Kido, Subhash C. Sinha, Toshiya Abiko, Masataka 
Watanabe, Akira Yoshikoshi 
Approaches to the Total Synthesis of Montanine-type Alkaloids: a First Synthesis of (+)-4a,lla-cis-ll,lla-anti-5,11- 
Methanomorphanthridine and its trans-Isomer 
A New Spiro{2H-naphtho[2,1-b]pyran-2,2’-2’H-1’-benzothiopyran} giving a Near-IR Absorption Band on  UV 
Irradiation 
Identification of Two C-10 Demethylated C28 Hopanes in Biodegraded Petroleum 
Phillip Crisp, Daniel Repeta, Jacques Connan, Pierre Albrecht 
Palladium catalysed Carbonylation of Aryl Chlorides to the Corresponding Methyl Esters 
Thivolle-Cazat , Jean-Marie Basset 
The Palladium-catalysed Reaction of Disilanylstannanes with Alkynes 
Yoshihiko Ito 
Electron Density Distribution in the Bonds and Nonbonded Contacts of a Bicyclo[l. 1. llpentane Derivative 
Irngartinger, Wolfgang Reimann, Paul Dowd, Philip Garner 
Syntheses of Anomeric Glucopyranosylidene Diazides 
Gable Porphyrin Metal Complex as a Double Recognition Model 
Regiospecific Radical-induced Cleavage of Aziridines: Syntheses of Allylic Amines and Pyrrolidines 
John A. Murphy 
Co-ordination of Styrene Oxide to a Sterically Hindered Ruthenium(I1) Porphyrin 
Donna Van Engen 
A Unique Octa-co-ordinated Environment for Sodium in a New Neutral Molecular Receptor: Synthesis and X-Ray 
Crystal Structure of [NaL]BPh4 [L = 1,4,7,10-tetrakis( l-pyrazolylmethyl)-l,4,7,lO-tetra-azacyclododecane] 
Martino Norante, Massimo Di Vaira, Fabrizio Mani, Stefania Mazzi, Hero Stoppioni 
Isolated Free-radical Pairs in Rb+ 18-Crown-6 TCNQ- Single Crystals (TCNQ = Tetracyanoquinodimethane) 
C. Grossel, Francis A. Evans, Joseph A. Hriljac, John R. Morton, Y. LePage, Keith F. Preston, Leslie H. Sutcliffe, 
Anthony J. Williams 
Isolation of Exceptionally Persistent Nitrogen-centred Free Radicals: N-Arylthio-2,4,6-triphenylanilino Radicals 
Miura, Akio Tanaka 
Design of a Molecular Bilayer Electrical Device; Dramatic Change of A.C. Impedance Parameters due to Phase 
Transition of Synthetic Lipid Bilayers on a Patterned Electrode under Air Atmosphere 
Masashi Kunitake, Osamu Manabe, Koji Nakano 

Yuji Hanzawa, Seiji Ishizawa, Hisanaka Ito, Yoshiro Kobayashi, Takeo 

Michael Black, J. I. G. Cadogan, Hamish McNab 

Eiichi Kimura, Senji Wada, Mitsuhiko Shionoya, Toshikazu Takahashi, Yoichi Iitaka 

Yih-Ling Tzeng, Tien-Yau 

Kylie N. Brown, Leslie D. Field, Peter A. Lay, Charles M. Lindall, 

Paul A. Grieco, Norman Abood 
Ronghua Wang, 

Jean Roncali, Hafsa Korri 

Osamu Hoshino, Miyuki Ishizaki, Keiji Saito, Kenji Yumoto 

Shigeru Watanabe, Hiroyuki Nakazumi, Katsumi Maeda, Teijiro Kitao 
Jean-Michel Trendel, Jean Guilhem, 

Vkronique Dufaud, Jean 

Masahiro Murakami, Yoshiyuki Morita, 

Hermann 

J.-P. Praly, Z. El Kharraf, G. Descotes 
Shin-ichi Kugimiya 

Julia M. Dickinson, 

John T. Groves, Yuanzhang Han, 

Guia de 

Martin 

Yozo 

Naotoshi Nakashima, Hideo Eda, 

0 COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1990 
11 



J.  CHEM. SOC. ,  CHEM. COMMUN., 1990 

AUTHOR INDEX 
Abiko, Toshiya, 418 
Abood, Norman, 410 
Albrecht , Pierre, 424 
Arai, Masayuki, 374 
Bal, Wojciech, 391 
Basset, Jean-Marie, 426 
Bataille, Michel, 391 
Best, Stephen P., 416 
Black, Michael, 395 
Bloodworth, A. J . ,  416 
Braga, Dario, 364 
Brown, Kylie N., 408 
Cadogan, J. I. G., 395 
Cai, Ya, 380 
Carty, Arthur J., 385 
Chen, Hong, 373 
Cherkas, Andrew A., 385 
Collins, Jeremiah C., 362 
Connan, Jacques, 424 
Crisp, Phillip, 424 
Descotes, G.,  431 
Di Vaira, Massimo, 438 
Dickinson, Julia M., 434 
Dietz, Timothy M., 367 
Dilworth, Brid M., 362 
Do, Quang Tho, 393 
Dohmeier, Carsten, 358 
Dowd, Paul, 429 
Dufaud, Vkronique, 426 
Eda, Hideo, 443 
El Kharraf, Z., 431 
Engelhardt, Giinter, 371 
Evans, Francis A., 439 
Fang, Jim-Min, 399 
Felsche, Jurgen, 371 
Fenske, David, 378 
Field, Leslie D.,  408 
Firfiray, Dilshad B., 377 
Gani, David, 400 
Garcia Alonso, Francis0 J., 

Garner, Philip, 429 
Gamier, Francis, 414 
Garreau, Robert, 414 
Garvey, Norah T., 362 
Gomez, Monserrat, 389 
Gonzalez-Velasco, Jaime, 387 
Grepioni, Fabrizia, 364 

389 

Grieco, Paul A.,  410 
Grossel, Martin C., 439 
Groves, John T., 436 
Guilhem, Jean, 424 
Han, Yuanzhang, 436 
Hanzawa, Yuji, 394 
Hasegawa, Tadashi, 374 
Haslam, Edwin, 380 
Himbert, Gerhard, 405 
Hirai, Masahiro, 403 
Honvell, David C., 406 
Hoshino, Osamu, 420 
Hriljac, Joseph A., 439 
Huch, Volker, 359 
Hunter, Gordon A. ,  375 
Ihara, Eiji, 403 
Iitaka, Yoichi, 397 
Irngartinger, Hermann, 429 
Irving, Anne, 377 
Ishizaki, Miyuki, 420 
Ishizawa, Seiji, 394 
Ito, Hisanaka, 394 
Ito, Yoshihiko, 403, 428 
Jarrell, Harold C., 378 
Johnson, Brian F. G.,  364, 

Kennedy, Michael, 361, 362 
Kido, Fusao, 418 
Kimura, Eiichi, 397 
Kitao, Teijiro, 421 
Kobayashi, Yoshiro, 394 
Koller, Hubert, 371 
Kozlowski, Henryk, 391 
Kugimiya, Shin-ichi, 432 
Kunitake, Masashi, 443 
Kwan, Wing Sum V., 367 
Lambrecht, Richard M., 370 
Lay, Peter A., 408 
Le Guillanton, Georges, 393 
Leidner, Charles R., 383 
Lemaire, Marc, 414 
LePage, Y., 439 
Letellier, Marie, 378 
Lewis, Jack, 364, 373 
Lilley, Terence H., 380 
Lindall, Charles M., 408 
Liu, Min D., 383 
Lopez, Concepcion, 389 

373 

Luh, Tien-Yau, 399 
Maas, Gerhard, 405 
McKervey, M. Anthony, 361, 

McNab, Hamish, 375, 395 
Maeda, Katsumi, 421 
Maguire, Anita R.,  361 
Manabe, Osamu, 443 
Mani, Fabrizio, 438 
Martinelli, Marcia, 364 
Masters, Anthony F., 408 
Mattes, Rainer, 358 
Mazzi, Stefania, 438 
Miller, Larry L., 367 
Miura, Yozo, 441 
Morita, Yoshiyuki, 428 
Morton, John R., 439 
Moss, John R., 377 
Murakami, Masahiro, 403, 

Murata, Ichiro, 366 
Murphy, John A., 434 
Nakano, Koji, 443 
Nakashima, Naotoshi, 443 
Nakasuji, Kazuhiro, 366 
Nakazumi, Hiroyuki, 421 
Nishizawa, Kaori, 374 
Norante, Guia de Martino, 

Oda, Akio, 366 
Ohnishi, Atsushi, 403 
Ohsaki, Hiroshi, 403 
O’Sullivan, Michael B., 362 
Penneau, Jean Francois, 367 
Pettit, Leslie D., 391 
Powell, Joy L., 402 
Praly, J.-P., 431 
Preston, Keith F., 439 
Pyburn, Simon I., 391 
Raithby, Paul R., 373 
Rao, C .  N. Ramachandra, 357 
Rao, Gangavarapu Ranga, 

Reimann, Wolfgang, 429 
Repeta, Daniel, 424 
Ridd, John H., 402 
Riera, Victor, 389 
Rodriguez, Isabel, 387 

362 

428 

438 

357 

Roncali, Jean, 414 
Roos, Gregory H.  P., 361 
Roy, Ren6,378 
Saito, Keiji, 420 
Sajjad, Munawwar, 370 
Sandall, John P. B., 402 
Schirch, Verne, 400 
Schlindwein, Hans-Jurgen, 

Schnockel, Hansgeorg, 358 
Shimizu, Yuzuru, 413 
Shionoya, Mitsuhiko, 397 
Simonet, Jacques, 393 
Sinha, Subhash C., 418 
Solans, Xavier, 389 
Somawardhana, Chandrasiri 

Spencer, Michael D., 416 
Stahl, Lothar, 359 
Stallman, Barbara J., 367 
Stoppioni, Piero, 438 
Sutcliffe, Leslie H., 439 
Taguchi, Takeo, 394 
Takahashi, Toshikazu, 397 
Tanaka, Akio, 441 
Taylor, Nicholas J., 385 
Taylor, Richard J. K., 406 
Thivolle-Cazat, Jean, 426 
Thomas, Neil R.,  400 
Toyoda, Jiro, 366 
Trendel, Jean-Michel, 424 
Turner, Stephen M., 406 
Tzeng, Yih-Ling, 399 
Van Engen, Donna, 436 
Veith, Michael, 359 
Vivanco, Marilyn, 389 
Wada, Senji, 397 
Wang, Ronghua, 413 
Watanabe, Masataka, 418 
Watanabe, Shigeru, 421 
Williams, Anthony J . ,  439 
Wright, Anthony H . ,  364 
Yoshikoshi, Akira, 418 
Yoshioka, Michikazu, 374 
Youssoufi, Hafsa Korri, 414 
Yumoto, Kenji, 420 

405 

W., 370 

... 
111 



A new translation journal from The British Library and the 
Royal Society of Chemistry 

Organometaflic Chemistry in the USSR is a cover-to- 
cover translation of the new Soviet journal Metalloorga- 
nicheskaya Khimlya, translated and published jointly by 
the British Library and the Royal Society of Chemistry. 
The chemistry of organometallic compounds has tradi- 
tionally been one of the most thoroughly developed 
fields of science in the USSR. It involves the synthesis 
and study of the properties of organic derivatives of non- 
transition and transition metals and the preparation of 
various complexes (including cluster complexes) of 
transition metals with a wide variety of ligands and 
various types of bonds. Its tasks include the application 
of organometallic compounds in organic synthesis and 
especially in catalytic processes. In addition to papers, 
brief communications, and letters to the editors, the 
journal will contain reviews on important key problems in 
the field. 
Bibliographic information: 
ISSN 0955 8586, six issues per year 
Volume 1, 1988, f400,OO worldwide 
Volume 2, 1989, f400,OO worldwide 
Volume 3, 1990, f435,OO worldwide 
Volume 1, 2, and 3 together (to one address) flO80,OO 
Orders and specimen copy requests to: 
Turpin Transactions Ltd 
The Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, 
Herts SG6 I H N ,  UK 
(in Japan to USACO Corp., Tsutsumi Building, 13-12 
Shimbashi 1 -chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 105) 

SAFE PRACTICES IN 
CHEMICAL LABORATORIES 
This booklet is the successor to the Society’s ‘Guide 
to Safe Practices in Chemical Laboratories‘. Like its 
predecessor the new booklet points out relevant 
statutory requirements and provides general 
guidance on which specific in-house procedures can 
be based. 

The new booklet contains a forward by HM Chief 
Inspector of Factories. 

Safe Practices in Chemical Laboratories takes 
account of recent technical and legislative 
developments affecting health and safety in chemical 
laboratories. In particular the Control of Substances 
Hazardous to Health Regulations 1988 (COSHH) will 
have profound implications for many laboratories and 
users are strongly recommended to read the new 
booklet in conjunction with the Society’s publication 
‘COSHH in Laboratories ’. 

Brief Contents 
Acknowledgement; Forward; Introduction; 
Organization for Safety; Hazards; Design; Operation; 
Legistation and Bibliography. 

Softcover 50pp approx 
ISBN 0 851 86 309 4 (1 989) 
Price €10.00 

Schweizerische 
C hem ische 
Gesellschaft 

HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA 
S u bscr i pt ion 

Still available 

Vol.73, 1990 sFr. 51 5.- + postage 32.- Europe 
sFr. 51 5.- + postage 50.- Oversea 

Please request our price list 

Reprinted editions Vols 1-27 (1 91 8-1 944) 
Vol.28 Out of print 

Original editions VOIS 29-72 (1 946-1 989) 

Verlag Helvetica Chimica Acta Postfach CH-4002 Basel 




